

First Reading: 3/12/24 Second Reading: 3/28/24

Pass: Fail: Other:

## Bill 19-24-S. A Bill to Amend the Constitution of the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University.

PURPOSE: For the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University to

amend its Constitution.

(1)WHEREAS: The Student Government Association is anticipating future budget cuts at Western

Kentucky University, and

(2)WHEREAS: It was decided by a Constitutional Referendum Committee that in order to maximize

executive cabinet efficiency there should be a combination of the responsibilities of the Director of IT into those of the Administrative Vice President and Director of Enrollment

and Student Experience into those of the Executive Vice President, and

(3) WHEREAS: Section 2.8 "Duties of the Director of Information Technology" and Section 2.9 "Duties

of the Director of the Enrollment and Student Experience" shall be struck from the Constitution and all subsequent sections shall be renumbered accordingly, and

(4)WHEREAS: "Director of Information Technology" and "Director of Enrollment and Student

Experience" shall also be struck from section 2.1 of the Constitution and all necessary

grammatical changes shall be made, and

(5)WHEREAS: The duties of the Director of Information Technology and the Director of the Enrollment

and Student Experience will be transferred to the current Executive Vice President and

the Administrative Vice President, respectively, and

(6)WHEREAS: Section 2.4.6 of the Constitution shall be amended to reflect the Executive Vice

President's new role as an ex-officio member of the Enrollment and Student Experience

Committee, reading:

"2.4.6. Serve as an ex-officio, non-voting member of all Senate committees except for the

Outreach and Student Experience committee.", and

(7)WHEREAS: New subsections to 2.4 "Duties of the Executive Vice President" shall be added, starting

with section 2.4.12, reading:

"2.4.12 Be concerned and focused upon issues regarding enrollment and student

experience.

2.4.13 Coordinate Student Government Association special events.



## STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION

2.4.14 Be concerned with various aspects of university policy and facilitate communication with the Student Government Association when appropriate.", and

(8)WHEREAS: New subsections to 2.5 "Duties of the Administrative Vice President" shall be added,

starting with section 2.4.12, reading:

"2.5.13 Be responsible for the creation and/or maintenance of the Student Government

Association website.

2.5.14. Post the voting records of senators on the SGA website.

2.5.15. Must update voted-on legislation before the next Senate meeting.

2.5.16 Update the Bylaws when amendments or corrections are made and approved by

the Senate.

2.8.17. Be responsible for all information technology tasks."

THEREFORE: Be it resolved that the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky will amend

its Constitution.

AUTHORS: Meghan Pierce, Senator At Large

Samantha Bodemann, Senior Senator Hannah Evans, Sophomore Senator Joel Hornback, Senator At Large

Isaac King, Chief Justice

Ellen Henderson, Associate Chief Justice

Garrison Reed, Associate Justice

SPONSORS: Legislative Operations Committee

Judicial Council

CONTACTS: meghan.pierce471@topper.wku.edu

isaac.king527@topper.wku.edu